publishing SIC decisions

National Social Security Fund’s
revenues at LBP2,828bn in 2025

Ministry of Industry takes
measures to regularize unli-
censed industrial enterprises

Economic prospects contingent
on geopolitical stability and
reforms

Corporate Highlights..... 10

Stock market capitalization down
22.5% to $19bn at end-February
2026

Capital Markets Authority warns
against unlicensed activities

Balance sheet of financial institu-
tions at LBP44.9 trillion at end-
2025

Ratio Highlights..... 12
National Accounts, Prices
and Exchange Rates ..... 12
Ratings & Outlook..... 12

Quote to Note

Number of the Week
91.8%:   Internet penetration rate in Lebanon at the end of 2025, according to digital
   insights platform DataReportal

''A downside macroeconomic scenario would mean that the government would have
less capacity to absorb these extra costs.''

   The International Monetary Fund, on the risks of the government’s decision
   to increase public sector wages, salaries and pension benefits without
   properly budgeting for the corresponding revenues

67%

62.8% 62.3%

56.3% 55.8% 54.4% 54%

39.5% 39%

28.4%
26%

24.2%

20% 19%
17.2%

8.4%
4.7% 3.7% 2.3% 2%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

23%

20.8%
21.2%

24.3%

18%

17.2%
16.7%

17.7%

17.2% 17.2%

15%

17%

19%

21%

23%

25%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

LEBANON THIS WEEK February 23-28, 2026

$m (unless otherwise mentioned) 2023 2024 2025 % Change* Dec-24 Nov-25 Dec-25

Exports 2,995 2,707 3,639 34.4 212 226 430

Imports 17,524 16,902 21,076 24.7 1,185 1,734 1,698

Trade Balance (14,529) (14,195) (17,436) 22.8 (973) (1,508) (1,268)

Balance of Payments 1,143 6,440 19,561 203.7 (790) 1,500 2,231.8

Checks Cleared in LBP 754 877 702 (20.0) 69 48 67

Checks Cleared in FC 3,292 1,299 706 (45.7) 81 44 91

Total Checks Cleared 4,046 2,176 1,408 (35.3) 150 92 158

Fiscal Deficit/Surplus - 36.1 - - (288) - -

Primary Balance - 428.2 - - (250) - -

Airport Passengers 7,103,349 5,624,402 7,010,580 24.6 379,910 467,099 594,705

Consumer Price Index 221.3 45.2 14.6 (67.7) 18.1 14.7 12.2

Lebanon in the News

$m (unless otherwise mentioned) Dec-24 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 %Change*

BdL FX Reserves 10.09 10.96 9.74 9.86 9.34 7.74 -23.3%

In months of Imports - - - - - - -

Public Debt - - - - - - -

Bank Assets 103.15 102.36 102.70 102.06 101.82 102.30 -0.8%

Bank Deposits (Private Sector) 88.65 88.35 88.26 87.76 87.67 87.19 -1.6%

Money Supply M2 1.46 1.63 1.65 1.60 1.64 1.68 14.5%

Money Supply M3 69.26 68.48 68.25 67.81 67.72 67.29 -2.8%

LBP Lending Rate (%) 5.61 9.39 10.07 9.24 11.42 10.90 529

LBP Deposit Rate (%) 3.58 3.21 3.16 2.91 3.25 3.68 10

USD Lending Rate (%) 3.70 5.19 5.97 4.23 5.32 3.68 -2

USD Deposit Rate (%) 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.12 0.09 6

Bank Loans to Private Sector 5.95 5.41 5.38 5.46 5.42 5.20 -12.5%

Capital Markets

Most Traded
Stocks on BSE*

Last Price
($)

%
Change*

Total
Volume

Weight in
Market

Capitalization

Audi GDR 2.45 (15.5) 60,000  1.5%

Byblos Common  0.61 0.0 36,500 1.8%

Solidere "A" 75.80 (2.1) 22,287  40.0%

BLOM GDR 7.10 1.4 13,000 2.8%

Audi Listed  1.60 8.8 10,000  5.0%

Solidere "B" 75.00 2.1 6,702 25.7%

BLOM Listed 7.46 6.7 1,000  8.5%

HOLCIM 71.00 (0.1) 750  7.3%

Byblos Pref. 09 29.99 0.0 - 0.3%

Byblos Pref. 08 25.00 0.0 - 0.3%

Sovereign
Eurobonds

Coupon
%

Mid Price
in US$

Mid Yield
%

Nov 2026 6.60 28.63 269.28

Mar 2027 6.85 28.63 161.71

Nov 2028 6.65 28.63 52.87

Feb 2030 6.65 28.63 34.03

Apr 2031 7.00 28.63 25.9

May 2033 8.20 28.63 18.14

May 2034 8.25 28.63 15.84

Jul 2035 12.00 28.63 13.76

Nov 2035 7.05 28.63 13.37

Mar 2037 7.25 28.63 11.64

 February 23-27 February 16-20 % Change February 2026 February 2025 % Change

Total shares traded 388,334 231,385 67.8 872,907 801,588 8.9

Total value traded $2,754,959 $12,885,560 (78.6) 27,119,019 22,449,444 20.8

Market capitalization $18.94bn $18.87bn 0.4 $18.94bn $24.45bn (-22.5)

*year-on-year
checks figures do not include compensated checks in fresh currencies
Source: Association of Banks in Lebanon, Banque du Liban, Ministry of Finance, Central Administration of Statistics, Byblos Research

Source: Beirut Stock Exchange (BSE); *week-on-week Source: LSEG Workspace

Source: Beirut Stock Exchange (BSE)

1

LEBANON THIS WEEK February 23-28, 2026

Lebanon in the News

2

Current account deficit widens by 35% to $5.6bn in first nine months of 2025 on higher trade deficit
Figures released by Banque du Liban (BdL) show that the current account deficit reached $5.6bn in the first nine months of 2025,